24-8

CITY OF RACINE ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF RACINE, MINNESOTA ORDINANCE NO. 30

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF RACINE, MINNESOTA.

The City Council for the City of Racine, at its regularly scheduled council meeting, held on February 13th, 1984, did consider, review, and act upon a Petition for Annexation signed and filed by the property owners of the concerned real estate to be annexed. It appeared to the satisfaction of the City Council, that all appropriate notices as required by Minnesota Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12, as amended, have been met, and that the Racine Township Board has acquiesced in the annexation of a part of it's territory to the Gity of Racine as evidenced by it's signed Waiver on file with the Racine City Clerk.

The City Council of the City of Racine does hereby ordian as follows:

It is determined by the City Council of the City of Racine, that the annexation of the following described land located in the County of Mower, State of Minnesota, to-wit:

A Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW¹/₄ SE¹/₄) of Section 26, Township 104 North, Range 14 West, Mower County, Minnesota, described as: Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence South 89 Degrees 24 Minutes 50 Seconds East (assumed bearing) along the South line of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, 133.01 feet to the point of beginning of the tract of land to be herein described; thence continuing South 89 Degrees 24 Minutes 50 Seconds East along said South Line, 700.00 feet; thence North, 1325-95 feet to the North Line rec let of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence North 89 Degrees 30 Minutes 20 Seconds West along said North Line, 700.00 feet to the East line of Terrace Green Subdivision of the City of Racine; thence South along the East Line of said Terrance Green Subdivision, 1152.83 feet to the Southeast Corner of said Subdivision; thence continuing South, 173.00 feet to the point of beginning and containing 21.31 acres, more or less;

is and will be for the best interest of the City of Racine and will be and is in the best interest of the territory affected by said annexation, and it is hereby therefore declared that such land be annexed to the City of Racine, Minnesota. It is further determined by the City Council that the land to be annexed is now or is about to become urban or suburban in character.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the passage and publication as provided by law and only after this ordinance is approved by the State of Minnesota Muncipal Board as required by Minnesota Law.

This Ordinance passed by the City Council for the City of Racine this 13th day of February, 1984.

ATTEST: Ur SHIRLEY WILES, CLERK

(SEAL OF THE CITY OF RACINE)

